

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITY WALLS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ELIZABETH HEANEY

Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-1743

(202) 273-0094

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITY WALLS, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

*

*

*

*

*

* No. 17-13154

*

*

*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. Background; the parties	5
B. The IRS and the Company execute a Performance Work Statement	5
C. The Company issues a Disciplinary Action/Policy Statement in April 2014 that superseded all other policies.....	6
D. Two separate incidents involving unauthorized persons entering the facility occur; the Company investigates both incidents.....	8
E. The union files a grievance over the suspensions; the Company and COR Sears discuss the incidents; the IRS does not ask the Company to discharge any of the three guards	9
F. The Company finalizes its investigation and recommends discharge for all three guards.....	10
G. Site Supervisor Salazar tells the three guards they are discharged; the Company denies the Union’s grievance and indicates that the discharges are only recommendations pending final decision by Chief Manager Walls	11
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	12
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. The Board reasonably determined that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing its disciplinary policy when it discharged the three security guards.....	16
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	16
B. Substantial evidence supports Board’s finding that the Company unilaterally changed the disciplinary policy.....	19
1. The Policy Statement governed and did not mandate discharge ...	19
2. The PWS did not supersede the Policy Statement; nor does it mandate discharge	21
II. The Board reasonably determined that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing and refusing to bargain with the Union post-discharge	27
III. The Board acted within its discretion in denying the Company’s motion to reopen the record to adduce addition evidence and to amend its answer.....	29
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	30
B. The Board properly determined that the Company failed to meet the requirements necessary to reopen the record	31
1. The evidence would not require a different result regarding either violation found by the Board	32
2. The Company failed to show that its evidence existed at the time of the hearing and that it acted with diligence in uncovering it.....	36
C. The Company’s remaining arguments are meritless	40
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359, 118 S. Ct. 818 (1998)	18
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 219 (1987)	37
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007)	43
<i>APL Logistics, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 994 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 142 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Arts Way Vessels, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1142 (2010)	23
<i>Bay Harbour Electric, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 963 (2006)	42
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Camay Drilling Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 997 (1978)	42
<i>City Cab Co. of Orlando, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 787 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1986)	16, 17, 27
<i>Dr. Phillip Megdal, D.D.S., Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 82 (1983)	42
<i>Electri-Flex Co.</i> , 228 NLRB 847 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 570 F.2d 1327 (7th Cir. 1978)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Evans Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.2d 1089 (11th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. NLRB</i> , 1989 WL 156897 (4th Cir. Dec. 27, 1989).....	43
<i>Fitel/Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 46 (1998)	30
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 337 NLRB 1161 (2002).....	34, 35
<i>Gosnell v. City of Greenville</i> , 57 F.3d 1066 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>HealthBridge Management v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Hoffman v. Kamhi</i> , 927 F. Supp. 640 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	24
<i>Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation v. NLRB</i> , 669 F.2d 138 (3d Cir. 1982)	41
<i>Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1024 (2000).....	30
<i>Livingstone Powered Metal, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 669 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1982)	41
<i>Local 911, AFL-CIO</i> , 275 NLRB 980 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 794 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1986)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Manchester Health Center</i> , 287 NLRB 328 (1987), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 861 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Memphis Furniture Manufacturing Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 303 (1980)	23
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16
<i>Migali Industries, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 820 (1987)	18
<i>Nabco Corp.</i> , 266 NLRB 687 (1983)	31
<i>Newspaper Guild v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Dane County Dairy</i> , 795 F.2d 1313 (7th Cir. 1986)	41
<i>NLRB v. Haberman Construction Co.</i> , 641 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1972).....	17
<i>NLRB v. R & H Masonry Supply, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1013 (9th Cir. 1980)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Seafarers International Union</i> , 496 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1974)	31
<i>NLRB v. Zeno Table Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 567 (9th Cir. 1979)	41
<i>Oldwick Materials, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Owen Lee Floor Service, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 651 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 659 F.2d 1082 (6th Cir. 1981)	30, 31
<i>Prairie State Generating Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 792 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Raley’s & Independent Drug Clerk Association</i> , 357 NLRB 880 (2011)	42
<i>Raven Services Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 315 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Rush University Medical Center</i> , 362 NLRB No. 23, 2015 WL 867098 (2015), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 833 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Ryder Distribution Resources, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 76 (1991)	27
<i>Sage Development Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1173 (1991).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.2d 792 (9th Cir. 1989)	31, 40
<i>Seder Foods Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 215 (1987)	31
<i>Smith v. Lujan</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1275 (D. Ariz. 1991)	24
<i>Toledo Blade Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 385 (2004)	18
<i>Total Security Management Illinois 1, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 106 (2016)	35
<i>U.S. Mosaic Tile Co. v. NLRB</i> , 935 F.2d 1249 (11th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>United Cerebral Palsy of New York</i> , 347 NLRB 603 (2006)	23
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Visiting Nurse Health System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Winchell Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 903 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 977 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	21, 38
<i>Woodlawn Hospital</i> , 274 NLRB 796 (1985)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13, 16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 12, 16, 17, 27
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 12, 16, 17, 27
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	43
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 18, 21, 38
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)(1)	13
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....	13, 15, 30, 31, 35, 41
